

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF MANIPUR
AT IMPHAL**

**WP(C) No. 581 of 2025
With
MC(WP(C)) No. 551 of 2025**

Khundrakpam Maniton Singh & 7 Ors

Petitioners

Vs.

State of Manipur & Anr

Respondents

**BEFORE
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AHANTHEM BIMOL SINGH**

06.08.2025

Heard Ms. Geetarani, learned counsel assisting Mr. Ng. Jotindra Luwang, learned counsel appearing for the petitioners.

Issue notice returnable within 4(four) weeks'.

Mrs. L. Monomala, learned GA entered appearance and accepts notice on behalf of all the respondents, hence no formal notice is called for.

I have heard the submission at length advance by the learned counsel appearing for the petitioners with regard to the prayer for passing an interim order.

Mrs. L. Monomala, learned GA appearing for the respondents seeks some time to get instruction to file a detail counter affidavit and to hear the prayer for passing an interim order on the next date.

As prayed for the learned GA, list these cases on 29.08.2025 for consideration of the prayer for passing interim order.

In the meantime it is hereby directed that the respondents should not fill up 8 post of Quality Inspector in the Department of (CAF&PD), Government of Manipur if such vacancies are available without the leave of this Court till the next date of hearing.

JUDGE

Lucy